

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of the Application of

ROBBI J. JONES
Houston, TX

and

KIPLING JONES & COMPANY, LTD.
Houston, TX

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY

Admin. Proc. File No.: 3-20209

**Date of Service
June 15, 2021**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Steven M. Felsenstein, Esq.
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-7837
felsensteins@gtlaw.com

William B. Mack
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 801-2230
mackw@gtlaw.com

Matthew P. Hoxsie
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2375 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 445-8471
hoxsiem@gtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | FACTUAL RECORD AND CHALLENGE TO THE SANCTIONS IMPOSED | 1 |
| | A. They City of Houston’s Investigation | 1 |
| | B. The 2012 Audit | 3 |
| | C. The NAC’s Imposition of a Lifetime Bar and Statutory Disqualification are Excessive, Not Supported by the Record, and Punitive | 4 |
| | D. The Sanction Guidelines | 4 |
| | E. Mitigation | 6 |
| | F. The Lifetime Bar is not Appropriate or Necessary to Protect the Public | 6 |
| | G. The Lifetime Bar is Not Comparable to Like Cases | 6 |
| III. | CONSTITUTIONAL AND DUE PROCESS CHALLENGES | 7 |
| | A. Appellants’ Challenges are Properly Before the Commission | 7 |
| | B. FINRA’s Constitutionality | 8 |
| | C. Appointments Clause | 11 |
| | D. Due Process Errors | 11 |
| | <i>i. The NAC Panelists were not Impartial</i> | 11 |
| | <i>ii. Double Jeopardy</i> | 12 |
| | <i>iii. The NAC improperly aggravated Appellants’ violations.</i> | 12 |
| | <i>iv. FINRA punished Ms. Jones for refusing to answer personal questions</i> | 13 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. (American Railroads I)</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. R.R. (American Railroads II)</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Dexter Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 260, 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dicken v. Brewer</i> , No. 2:19-CV-11676, 2019 WL 6701434 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 9, 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Koch v. White</i> , 744 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Le-Moyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Milliner v. Mut. Sec. Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Saad v. SEC (Saad II)</i> , 980 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 7 |
|--|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2) | 6 |
|-----------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| About FINRA, https://www.finra.org/about | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Allen Holeman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86523, 2019 SEC LEXIS 1903, at *38 (July 31, 2019) | 4 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| FINRA 2019 Annual budget Summary, https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/2019_summary.pdf | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| FINRA, Register a New Broker-Dealer Firm, https://www.finra.org/registration-exams-ce/broker-dealers/new-firms#:~:text=To%20conduct%20securities%20transactions%20andFINRA%2Dregistered%20broker%2Ddealer | 9 |
|---|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| FINRA Rule 9332 | 11 |
